future results of operations of the Company, or of the financial position or
results of operations of the Company that would have actually occurred had
the transactions been in effect as of the date or for the periods presented.
The Grapevine financial information was derived by segregating audited annual
financial numbers into the four quarters ended for the respective periods and
summarizing this quarterly information into the pro forma periods shown.

   F-14

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1996
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS AND U.S. DOLLARS)

   TSA   Grapevine   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ASSETS

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   22,946  $   2  $   $   22,948
   Receivables, net   48,943   1,086   50,029
   Other   4,772   25   4,797
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total current assets   76,661   1,113   0   77,774

Property and equipment, net   12,338   344   12,682
Software, net   5,083   727   5,810
Intangible assets, net   7,206   7,206
Installment receivables   1,029   1,029
Investment and notes receivable   7,275   7,275
Other   2,046   2,046
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total assets   $   111,638  $   2,184  $   0  $   113,822
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   741  $   560  $   $   1,301
   Current portion of capital lease obligations   314   55   369
   Accounts payable   5,654   204   5,858
   Accrued employee compensation   3,861   3,861
   Accrued liabilities   6,273   163   6,436
   Income taxes   4,607   336   4,943
   Deferred revenue   18,753   77   18,830
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total current liabilities   40,203   1,395   0   41,598

Long-term debt   1,421   1,421
Capital lease obligations   126   85   211
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities   41,750   1,480   0   43,230
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Stockholders' equity:
   Common Stock   127   8   (6)(a)   129
   Additional paid-in capital   93,557   119   (45)(a)   93,631
   Accumulated translation adjustments   (272)   (272)

   Accumulated deficit   (23,512)   628   (22,884)
   Treasury stock at cost   (12)   (51)   51 (a)   (12)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity   69,888   704   0   70,592
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   111,638  $   2,184  $   0  $   113,822
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-15

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended September 30, 1993
   (unaudited, in thousands and in U.S. dollars)

   TSA   Grapevine   Pro Forma   TSA/Grapevine

[…]

Net income   $   -   $   181  $   0  $   181
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-16

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended September 30,1994
   (unaudited, in thousands, except share and per
   share amounts, and in U.S. dollars)

   TSA   Grapevine   Pro Forma   TSA/Grapevine
   Historical (c) Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues:
   Software license fees   $   36,696   $   296   $   $   36,992
   Maintenance fees   18,570   55   18,625
   Services   15,095   3,179   (154)(d)   18,120
   Hardware, net   3,702   3,702
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total revenues   74,063   3,530   (154)   77,439
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Expenses:
   Cost of software license fees:
   Software costs   7,310   224   7,534
   Amortization of purchased software   2,342   2,342
   Purchased contracts in progress   12,398   12,398
   Cost of maintenance and services   18,352   1,175   (154)(d)   19,373

   Research and development:
   Research and development costs   8,432   154   8,586
   Charge for purchased research and development   22,712   22,712
   Selling and marketing   17,761   917   18,678
   General and administrative:
   General and administrative costs   13,007   652   13,659
   Amortization of goodwill and purchased
   intangibles   834   834
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total expenses   103,148   3,122   (154)   106,116
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating income (loss)   (29,085)   408   0   (28,677)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   416   416
   Interest expense   (3,042)   (16)   (3,058)
   Other   172   172
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total other   (2,454)   (16)   0   (2,470)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) before income taxes   (31,539)   392   0   (31,147)
Provision for income taxes   (1,999)   (165)   (2,164)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (33,538) $   227  $   0   $   (33,311)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income per common and equivalent share   $   (1.66)   $   (1.61)
   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------

Weighted average shares outstanding   20,208   370(a)   20,578
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------   ------------   ------------

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-17

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended September 30, 1995
   (unaudited, in thousands, except share and per
   share amounts, and in U.S. dollars)

   TSA/
   TSA   Grapevine   Pro Forma   Grapevine   TXN   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments   Combined   Historical  Adjustments   Combined
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Revenue:
   Software license fees   $   57,758  $   270  $   $   58,028  $   2,219  $   (1,446)(e) $   58,801
   Maintenance fees   29,109   58   29,167   3,573   (741)(e)   31,999
   Services   23,467   3,309   (52)(d)   26,724   4,401   (178)(e)   30,947
   Hardware, net   4,554   4,554   1,046   (11)(e)   5,589
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total revenues   114,888   3,637   (52)   118,473   11,239   (2,376)   127,336
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Expenses:
   Cost of software license fees:
   Software costs   12,827   312   13,139   1,472   (1,457)(e)   13,154

   Amortization of purchased software   3,165   3,165   123 (f)   3,288
   Purchased contracts in progress   2,956   2,956   2,956
   Cost of maintenance and services   26,863   1,675   (52)(d)   28,486   6,386   (66)(g)   33,887
   (919)(e)
   Research and development   12,323   269   12,592   12,592
   Selling and marketing   29,089   985   30,074   1,148   (3)(g)   31,219
   General and administrative:
   General and administrative costs   17,898   753   18,651   783   (4)(g)   19,430
   Amortization of goodwill and
   purchased intangibles   344   344   228 (h)   572
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total expenses   105,465   3,994   109,407   9,789   (2,098)   117,098
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Operating income(loss)   9,423   (357)   0   9,066   1,450   (278)   10,238
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Other income (expense):
   Interest income   1,075   2   1,077   100   (190)(i)   987
   Interest expense   (1,707)   (44)   (1,751)   (40)   (1,791)
   Other   12   12   15   27
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total other   (620)   (42)   0   (662)   75   (190)   (777)
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before income taxes   8,803   (399)   0   8,404   1,525   (468)   9,461
Provision for income taxes   (2,253)   167   0   (2,086)   (423)(j)   (2,509)
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Income before extraordinary
   loss   6,550   (232)   0   6,318   1,525   (891)   6,952

Extraordinary loss   (2,750)   (2,750)   (2,750)
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Net income (loss)   $   3,800  $   (232)   0  $   3,568  $   1,525   (891)   4,202
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Net income per common and equivalent
   share:
   Before extraordinary loss   $   0.29   $   0.27   $   0.30
   Extraordinary loss   (0.12)   (0.12)   (0.12)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Net income (loss)   $   0.17   $   0.15   $   0.18
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Weighed average shares outstanding   22,871   370(a)   23,241   23,241
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------  -----------   -----------

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-18

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Nine Months Ended June 30, 1996
   (unaudited, in thousands, except share and per
   share amounts, and in U.S. dollars)

   TSA/
   TSA   Grapevine   Pro Forma   Grapevine   TXN   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments   Combined   Historical  Adjustments   Combined
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Revenue:
   Software license fees   $   55,614  $   590  $   $   56,204   $   1,263  $   (837)(e)$   56,630
   Maintenance fees   25,786   103   25,889   2,400   (584)(e)   27,705
   Services   25,778   3,481   (405)(d)   28,854   3,755   (193)(e)   32,416
   Hardware, net   3,279   3,279   141   (81)(e)   3,339
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total revenues   110,457   4,174   (405)   114,226   7,559   (1,695)   120,090
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Expenses:
   Cost of software license fees:
   Software costs   13,516   433   13,949   859   (918)(e)   13,890
   Amortization of purchased
   software   2,356   2,356   82 (f)   2,438
   Cost of maintenance and services   27,245   1,753   (405)(d)   28,593   4,877   (61)(g)   32,632
   (777)(e)
   Research and development   10,944   237   11,181   11,181
   Selling and marketing   23,594   988   24,582   656   (2)(g)   25,236
   General and administrative:
   General and administrative costs   18,226   641   18,867   429   (3)(g)   19,293
   Amortization of goodwill and
   purchased intangibles   452   452   152 (h)   604
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total expenses   96,333   4,052   (405)   99,980   6,821   (1,527)   105,274
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Operating income (loss)   14,124   122   0   14,246   738   (168)   14,816
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Other income (expense):
   Interest income   1,580   1,580   80   (120)(i)   1,540
   Interest expense   (145)   (37)   (182)   (2)   (184)
   Other   (180)   (180)   23   (157)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total other   1,255   (37)   0   1,218   101   (120)   1,199
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------

Income (loss) before income taxes   15,379   85   0   15,464   839   (288)   16,015

Provision for income taxes   (6,250)   (35)   (6,285)   (220)(j)   (6,505)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Net income (loss)   $   9,129  $   50  $   0   $   9,179  $   839  $   (508)   $   9,510
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Net income per common and
   equivalent share   $   0.34   $   0.34   $   0.35
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Weighted average shares outstanding   26,658   370 (a)   27,028   27,028
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-19

   TRANSACTION SYSTEMS ARCHITECTS, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect the
following adjustments: